

No. 19-16184

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit



RODERICK MAGADIA, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

WAL-MART ASSOCIATES, INC., a Delaware corporation;
WALMART INC., a Delaware corporation,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 5:17-cv-00062-LHK

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION,
and RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

STEPHANIE MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-7971

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Retail Federation*

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Misconstrued California Labor Code § 226(a), And In Doing So Created Substantial Compliance Challenges For California Employers.....	6
A. The District Court’s Interpretation Of California Labor Code § 226(a)(6) and (9) Cannot Be Reconciled With The Plain Statutory Text	6
B. The District Court’s Expansive, Atextual Interpretations Of The Labor Code Expose Employers To Serious Compliance Burdens.....	9
II. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Well-Established Article III Standing Principles	14
A. An Alleged Labor Code Violation Divorced From Any Concrete Harm Does Not Suffice To Establish Article III Standing.....	14
B. The District Court’s Award Of PAGA Penalties For Alleged Meal-Break Violations That Did Not Impact Magadia In Any Way Is Incompatible With Article III	21
III. The District Court’s Decision Invites Frivolous Litigation That Harms California Employers And Provides Little Benefit To Employees.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Luxottica U.S. Holdings Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 7401970 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2009).....	22
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Clarke v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11459322 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2010)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	6
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5061494 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 9, 2019)	8, 22
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	15
<i>Garnett v. ADT LLC</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	20
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	15
<i>Henry M. Lee Law Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 1375 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	19
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	22, 24
<i>Jones v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11508656 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2010).....	27
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mays v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	26
<i>Medlock v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4319510 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014).....	24
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	25
<i>Olson v. Auto. Club of S. California</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1142 (Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	7
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	15, 17, 18
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 385 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14, 16
<i>Taylor v. W. Marine Prods., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1248162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)	20
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	23
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 531 (Cal. 2017).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Alaska Admin. Code, tit. 8, § 15.160(h).....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-351	10, 11
Cal. Labor Code § 226	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 2699	24
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.6	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-4-103(4).....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-13a	10, 11
D.C. Code § 32-1008	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1108(4)	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 388-7(4)	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 45-609.....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-2-2-8(a)	11
Iowa Code Ann. § 91A.6(4).....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-320	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 337.070	10
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.032.....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.080	10
N.M. Stat. § 50-4-2	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-4-101(b)	10
Other Authorities	
4 Employment Coordinator Compensation (Westlaw Mar. 2019 update)	10
AB 1654, Analysis of S. Comm. on Labor and Industrial Relations (June 18, 2018).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alexander M. Tait, <i>The Gang Settles A Labor Classification Suit: The Price-Uber Settlement Has Finally Been Approved</i> , Lejer (Jan. 25, 2018)	27
Dorothy Atkins, <i>Safeway Gets Nod for \$12M PAGA Deal Ending Seating Suit</i> , Law360 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	27
Dorothy Atkins, <i>Safeway’s \$1.45M PAGA Deal Over Pay Stubs Gets Initial OK</i> , Law360 (Aug. 16, 2019)	28
Dorothy Atkins, <i>Target’s \$9M PAGA Deal Ending Seating Suits OK’d</i> , Law360 (July 24, 2018)	28
Dorothy Atkins, <i>Walgreens’ \$15M PAGA Deal Ending Seating Suit Gets OK’d</i> , Law360 (Aug. 6, 2019)	28
Matthew J. Goodman, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016).....	25
Melissa Daniels, <i>Calif. Judge OKs \$7.75M Uber Driver Deal Over Objections</i> , Law360 (Jan. 16, 2018).....	27
Suzy Lee, <i>“We’ve Received A PAGA Notice—Now What?” An Employer’s 10-Step Guide</i> (July 1, 2019)	26
